assumptions on the Company’s pension and other postretirement obligations and changes in fair value of pension plan assets. The financial data for all prior periods
presented has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the effect of these accounting changes. The cumulative effect of the changes on retained earnings as of
February 1, 2010, was a reduction of $82,649, with an offset to AOCI. Please see Note 10, “Retirement and Benefit Plans” for a further discussion of the Company’s
pension and other postretirement plans.

F-10

Edgar Filing: FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 106

PVH CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)
(Currency and share amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The following table presents the Company’s results under its historical method and as adjusted to reflect the effect of these accounting changes:
2012 2011 2010
Recognized
Under
Previous
Method

Adjustments
Recognized
Under New
Method

As Originally
Reported in
Form 10-K in
2011

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As Originally
Reported in
Form 10-K in
2010

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

Income Statement Information:
Selling, general and
administrative expenses $ 2,584,257 $ 10,058 $ 2,594,315 $ 2,481,370 $ 68,480 $ 2,549,850 $ 2,071,416 $ 365 $ 2,071,781

Income before interest and
taxes 670,420 (10,058 ) 660,362 559,653 (68,480 ) 491,173 203,395 (365 ) 203,030

Income tax expense 113,136 (3,864 ) 109,272 113,684 (26,296 ) 87,388 22,768 (937 ) 21,831
Net income 440,034 (6,194 ) 433,840 317,881 (42,184 ) 275,697 53,805 572 54,377
Basic net income per common
share 6.07 (0.09 ) 5.98 4.46 (0.60 ) 3.86 0.82 0.01 0.83

Diluted net income per
common share 5.96 (0.09 ) 5.87 4.36 (0.58 ) 3.78 0.80 0.01 0.81

2012 2011

Recognized Under
Previous Method Adjustments Recognized Under

New Method

As Originally
Reported in Form
10-K in 2011

Adjustments As Retrospectively
Adjusted

Balance Sheet Information:
Retained earnings $ 1,576,128 $ (130,455 ) $ 1,445,673 $ 1,147,079 $ (124,261 ) $ 1,022,818
AOCI 9,427 130,455 139,882 (50,426 ) 124,261 73,835

Stock-Based Compensation — The Company recognizes all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, as compensation expense
in the financial statements based on their grant date fair values. Please see Note 12, “Stock-Based Compensation” for a further discussion.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards — The FASB issued in May 2011 guidance to clarify and revise the requirements for measuring fair value and for disclosing
information about fair value measurements. The Company adopted this guidance prospectively beginning in 2012 and such adoption did not have a material impact

[…]

amounts that were previously reported in the Company’s 2012 and 2011 Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K. In the fourth
quarter of 2012, the Company retrospectively changed its method of accounting for defined benefit pension plans to (i) calculate expected return on

F-52

Edgar Filing: FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 177

Edgar Filing: FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 178

plan assets using the fair value of plan assets; and (ii) immediately recognize actuarial gains and losses in its operating results in the year in which they occur, as
detailed in Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.” All periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the effect of these accounting changes. The
following presents amounts previously reported in the Company’s 2012 and 2011 Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and 2011 Annual Report on Form 10-K, as
applicable, and the amounts as retrospectively adjusted:

First Quarter 2012 Second Quarter 2012 Third Quarter 2012
As
Originally
Reported in
Form 10-Q
in 2012

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported in
Form 10-Q
in 2012

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported in
Form 10-Q
in 2012

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

Net income $ 93,114 $ 2,362 $ 95,476 $ 87,702 $ 2,216 $ 89,918 $ 165,409 $ 2,289 $ 167,698
Basic net income per
common share 1.29 0.04 1.33 1.21 0.03 1.24 2.28 0.03 2.31

Diluted net income
per common share 1.27 0.03 1.30 1.19 0.03 1.22 2.24 0.03 2.27

First Quarter 2011 Second Quarter 2011 Third Quarter 2011 Fourth Quarter 2011
As
Originally
Reported
in Form
10-Q in
2011

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported
in Form
10-Q in
2011

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported
in Form
10-Q in
2011

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

As
Originally
Reported
in Form
10-K in
2011

Adjustments
As
Retrospectively
Adjusted

Net income $57,667 $ 1,261 $ 58,928 $ 66,729 $ 1,098 $ 67,827 $ 112,239 $ 1,179 $ 113,418 $ 81,246 $ (45,722 ) $ 35,524
Basic net
income per
common
share

0.81 0.02 0.83 0.94 0.01 0.95 1.57 0.02 1.59 1.13 (0.63 ) 0.50

Diluted net
income per
common
share

0.79 0.02 0.81 0.92 0.01 0.93 1.54 0.01 1.55 1.11 (0.63 ) 0.48

F-53

Edgar Filing: FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 179

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The management of the Company is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the consolidated financial statements appearing in this Annual Report on Form
10-K. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and, accordingly, include
certain amounts based on management’s best judgments and estimates.

The management of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as defined in Rules 13a-15(f)

[…]

Beene outlet retail division; and (d) a pre-tax actuarial loss of $87,838 on pension and other postretirement plans immediately recognized in earnings.

(6)

2011, 2010, 2009 and 2008 include amounts that have been adjusted from the amounts that were previously reported in the Company’s 2011, 2010, 2009 and 2008
Annual Reports on Form 10-K. In the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company changed its method of accounting for its pension and other postretirement plans to (i)
calculate expected return on plan assets using the fair value of plan assets; and (ii) immediately recognize actuarial gains and losses in its operating results in the
year in which they occur. The periods presented have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the effect of these accounting changes. Please refer to Note 1,
“Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” for a further discussion, as well as a summary of the adjustments to the 2011 and 2010 amounts. The following
presents amounts previously reported in the Company’s 2009 and 2008 Annual Reports on Form 10-K and the amounts as retrospectively adjusted:

2009 2008
As Originally
Reported in
Form 10-K in
2009

Adjustments As Retrospectively
Adjusted

As Originally
Reported in
Form 10-K in
2008

Adjustments As Retrospectively
Adjusted

Cost of goods sold, expenses and other
income items $ 2,154,919 $ 13,138 $ 2,168,057 $ 2,318,187 $ 85,019 $ 2,403,206

Income before interest and taxes 243,812 (13,138 ) 230,674 173,748 (85,019 ) 88,729
Income tax expense 49,673 (4,727 ) 44,946 54,533 (32,307 ) 22,226
Net income 161,910 (8,411 ) 153,499 91,771 (52,712 ) 39,059
Basic net income per common share 3.14 (0.17 ) 2.97 1.78 (1.02 ) 0.76
Diluted net income per common share 3.08 (0.16 ) 2.92 1.76 (1.01 ) 0.75

(7)
Stockholders’ equity per equivalent common share is calculated by dividing stockholders’ equity by the sum of common shares outstanding and the number of
common shares that the Company’s Series A convertible preferred shares are convertible into for the applicable years, as such convertible preferred stock is
classified within stockholders’ equity in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(8) Total capital equals interest-bearing debt (including capital leases) and stockholders’ equity.
(9) Net debt and net capital are total debt (including capital leases) and total capital reduced by cash.